Acting in accordance with Article 348 § 3 and § 4 and Article 395 § 2 point 2 of the Commercial 
Companies Code, it is resolved as follows: 

§1 
1. Annual General Meeting hereby decides to pay the dividend from the Company’s net profit for 

2020, which amounted to PLN 418 175 946.31 (four hundred eighteen million, one hundred 

and seventy five thousand, nine hundred and forty-six zlotys and 31/100), in the amount of 
PLN 210 116 706.65 (two hundred ten million one hundred sixteen thousand seven hundred 
six zlotys and 65/100), i.e. PLN 1.79 (79/100) per share. The Annual General Meeting decided 

to retain the retaining part of the profit in the amount of PLN 208 059 239.66 (two hundred 
eight million fifty nine thousand two hundred thirty nine zlotys and 66/100) on a reserve 
capital. 

2. The 21st of April 2021 is determined as the day according to which the list of shareholders 
entitled to the dividend is determined (divided date).  

3. The payment of the dividend will be made on 30th of April 2021 (the day of payment of the